
TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK 
RESOLUTION 

 
 

Authorizing an Amendment to Contract Bid23009 With Jen Electric Inc. for the Maintenance 
and Repair of Traffic Light Signals 

 
WHEREAS, Traffic signals exist to control the flow of traffic to increase safety, manage traffic and 

travel times, and provide direction for drivers; and 

 WHEREAS, it was the Director of Public Work’s recommendation to the Mayor and Council to 

solicit bids for the preventative maintenance and repair of the traffic signals within the Township 

of North Brunswick; and 

WHEREAS, on September 5, 2023, pursuant to Resolution 266-9.23, the Township Council 

authorized the advertisement for the receipt of bids for the Preventative Maintenance and Repair 

Services of Traffic Signals, BID23009; and 

WHEREAS, on Tuesday September 26, 2023, one (1) bid was received in response to BID23009 

for the Preventative Maintenance and Repair Services of Traffic Signals; and 

WHEREAS, lowest bid was submitted by Jen Electric Inc. (631 Morris Avenue Springfield, NJ 
07081) in the amount of $27,400.00 for a two-year term based on an estimated 25 hours, a 15% 

mark-up on parts, and a preventative maintenance schedule for traffic signals at Hermann 

Road/Linwood Place, Nassau Street/Remsen Avenue and the Hermann Road Pedestrian Light; 
and 

WHEREAS, on October 2, 2023, pursuant to Resolution 307-10.23 and based off of the Director’s 

recommendation, the Township Council authorized a contract with Jen Electric Inc. under 

BID23009 for the Maintenance and Repair of Traffic Light Signals for a two-year term, October 1, 

2023 – September 30, 2025 with an option one (1) two-year extension in an amount not to 

exceed $75,000 .00; and  

WHEREAS, the Director has recommended extending the contract with Jen Electric Inc. for an 

additional two years, extending the term to September 30, 2027; and   

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, on this 28th day of July 2025, that the Township Council of 

the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize an amendment to the agreement with 

Jen Electric Inc. for the Maintenance and Repair of Traffic Light Signals to extend the contract 

term by two years to September 30, 2027, pursuant to BID23009.  



TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK 
RESOLUTION 

 

CERTIFICATION 

I, Cavel Gallimore, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that funds 
in the amount of $5,000.00 are available in FY26 Streets & Road OE Account 6-01-26-290-000-
151 for services and the total additionally authorized amount will become available upon the 
adoption of the FY26 Budget. Contract BID23009 

 

 

______________________________   ______________________________  
Cavel S. Gallimore     Steven Bloyed 
Chief Financial Officer     Director of Public Works    
        
 
______________________________   ______________________________ 
Justine Progebin     Ronald Gordon, Esq. Township Attorney 
Business Administrator     Approved as to legal form 
   
 

COUNCIL MEMBER MOT SEC YES NO ABSENT ABSTAIN 
RICH       
HUTCHINSON       
MEHTA       
DAVIS       
SOCIO       
GUADAGNINO       


